

No. S275121

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

PETER QUACH,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA COMMERCE CLUB, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

Second Appellate District, Case No. B310458
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 19STCV42445
The Honorable Michael L. Stern, Judge

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

DILIP VITHLANI (SBN 199474)
LAW OFFICES OF DILIP VITHLANI,
P.C.
18000 Studebaker Road, Ste. 700
Cerritos, CA 90703
Telephone: (562) 867-6622

JONATHAN J. MOON (SBN 282522)
THE LAW OFFICE OF JONATHAN J.
MOON
18000 Studebaker Road, Ste. 700
Cerritos, CA 90703
Telephone: (213) 867-1908

*NILAY U. VORA (SBN 268339)
JEFFREY A. ATTEBERRY (SBN
266728)
WILLIAM M. ODOM (SBN 313428)
AMY (LOU) EGERTON-WILEY (SBN
323482)
THE VORA LAW FIRM, P.C.
201 Santa Monica Blvd., Ste. 300
Santa Monica, CA 90402
Telephone: (424) 258-5190

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER PETER QUACH

July 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	9
A. <i>Morgan</i> necessitates this Court’s review to determine which California contract law standards and procedural rules govern waiver of the right to arbitrate under the FAA, and whether the CAA should be interpreted identically.	9
1. In finding against waiver, the Court of Appeal majority relied heavily on the absence of prejudice—irrelevant under ordinary California contractual and procedural law of waiver.	10
2. Under ordinary standards for relinquishment of a right, the inquiry focuses on the conduct of the party belatedly seeking to assert the right.	13
B. Review is warranted because the <i>St. Agnes</i> test results in disparate outcomes in similar cases, fostering delay and gamesmanship inconsistent with both federal and state policy “favoring” arbitration as a speedy alternative to court.....	15
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Lynch v. Cal. Coastal Com.

(2017) 3 Cal.5th 470 8, 11, 14

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.

(2022) 142 S.Ct. 1708*passim*

OTO, LLC v. Kho

(2019) 8 Cal. 5th 111 17

People v. Lopez

(2019) 8 Cal.5th 353 8

Quach v. California Commerce Club, Inc.

(2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 470 10, 15, 17

St. Agnes Medical Center v. PacifiCare of California

(2003) 31 Cal.4th 1187 4

Miscellaneous

Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions, series 300

(“Contracts”), § 336..... 14
